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This 

information 

is written in 

an easy read 

way. We 

use pictures 

to explain 

some ideas. 

 
 

 
You can ask 

for help to 

read this 

Public 

Guardianship 

booklet. A 

friend, family 

member or 

support 

person may 

be able to 

help you. 

 
 
 

 
 

We have 

written some 

important 

words in bold, 

which means the letters are thicker 

and darker. 
 

 

 

 

 

This fact sheet has some hard words. 

• the words are in blue 

• we will write what the hard words 

mean.
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About this fact sheet 
 

 
This fact sheet is about the National Standards of 

Public Guardianship. 

In this fact sheet we call them the Standards. 
 

 
The Standards 

 
The Standards are things your guardian should do. 

 
A guardian is a person who makes a decision for you. 

 
 

 

 
This means your guardian chooses for you. 

For example, your guardian may choose where you 

will live. 

When your guardian chooses, they will find out what 
you think. 
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If you need a guardian 
 

A Tribunal or Board decides if you need a guardian. 

 
Tribunals and Boards make decisions about who 

needs a guardian. 

 
Who can be your guardian? 

 
Your guardian can be: 

 
• someone from your family 

 
• your friend 

 
• your unpaid carer. 

 
 

The Public Guardian or the Public Advocate can also 

be your guardian. 

 
The Public Guardian and Public Advocate are people. 

Their job is to be guardians for people who do not 

have anyone else who can be their guardian. 
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People who work with the Public Guardian or the 

Public Advocate can be your guardian. 

 

How your guardian should make decisions 
 

 
If your guardian works with the Public Guardian or the 

Public Advocate they must think about your rights 

when they make decisions. 

 
Rights are about being treated 

 
• fairly 

 
• with respect 

 
• with dignity 

 
• the same as other people. 

 
 

Rights are the things that everyone should be able to 

 
• get 

 
• have 

 
• do. 
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Your guardian should think about the 

United Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons 

with Disabilities. 

 
In this fact sheet we call this the Convention. 

 

 
People from different countries wrote the Convention. 

 

 
It is about the rights of people with disabilities. 

 

 
It is an agreement that the Australian government 

signed. 

 
It says what Australia should do so that people with a 

disability have the same rights as everyone else. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Things your guardian should do 
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Your guardian should do these things. 

 
 

 
1. Ask you what you want. 

 
 
 
 

 
2. Try to make the decision that is the same as 

what you want, unless this means you might 

get hurt. 

 
 

 
3. Tell you what 

 
• decision they can make 

 
• things they will do to make the decision. 

 
 

Your guardian can only make decisions that the 

Tribunal or Board says that they can make.  
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4. Ask people close to you what they think, 

for example people in your family. 

 
 
 
 

 
5. Help you to 

 
• make your own decisions 

 
• ask for the services and support you need. 

 
 
 

 
6. Help protect you from being hurt, and help you 

learn how to make decisions that keep you 

safe. 

 
 
 

7. Only give information about you to people 

who need it. For example, your doctor. 
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8. Obey the law when they make decisions. 
 
 
 
 

 
9. Write down the decision they make and 

the reasons. 

 
 
 

 
10. Tell you what you can do if you do not like 

the decision. 

 
 
 

 
11. Ask the Tribunal or Board if you still need 

a guardian. 

 
 
 
 

12. Learn new things to help them be a 

good guardian. 
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How to make a complaint 
 
 
 

 
If you think St Michael’s not assisting in 

finding a Guardian. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Talk to us first and ask to make a 

complaint. 

 
 
 
 

 
If you don’t feel comfortable talking to 

your support provider, you can ask an 

advocacy organisation or someone 

you trust to help you. 
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Who can I ask for help? 

 
 

If you would like help to make a 

complaint you can call: 

 
 
 

 
NDIS Quality and Safeguards 

Commission 

1800 035 544 
 

 
 

Advocacy Tasmania 

1800 005 131 (Freecall) 



PSER26b – Public Guardianship (Easy Read)  

CODE VERSION NAME DATE CREATED APPROVED BY DATE REVIEWED 

PSER26b 1.0 Public Guardianship 24/04/2024 CEO  

       Page 13 of 13  

 

Contact Us 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
If you have any questions, you can 

contact St Michael’s by: 

 

 

• telephone – (03) 6331 7651 
 
 
 

 

• email – 

feedback@stmichaels.asn.au 

 
 

 

• letter – 22 Hoblers Bridge Road 

• Newstead, Tasmania 7250 

 

 
 

 

• online form – 

stmichaels.asn.au 

 
 

 

• asking a staff member 
 

@ 

mailto:feedback@stmichaels.asn.au

